39

Note 2: Financial risk management (continued)

a)  General Objectives, Policies and Processes

Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board
provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such
as, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rates related primarily to the Group’s cash deposits.

Year ended Year ended

30 June 30 June

2019 2018

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,658,004 1,309,373

The Group regularly analyses its interest rate opportunity and exposure. Within this analysis
consideration is given to existing positions and alternative arrangements for its deposits.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk relating to cash deposits at
reporting date.

At 30 June 2019, if interest rates had increased or decreased by 50 basis points from the year end
rates, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss for the
year would have been affected as follows:

Year ended Year ended

30 June 30 June

2019 2018

$ $

Judgement of reasonable possible movement

+0.5% (50 basis points) 8,290 6,547

-0.5% (50 basis points) -8,290 -6,547

The movement in losses are due to higher/lower interest received. As the Group does not have
any derivative instruments the movements in equity are those of profit only.  A movement of + and
- 0.5% is selected because this historically is within a range of rate movements.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to the HK dollars, Sterling pound, Singapore dollars, Thai Bhat
and Chinese Renminbi.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets